GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1695
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 05, 2024

DEVELOPMENT OF BASIC INFRASTRUCTURE IN MAHARASHTRA UNDER AMRUT

NO. 1695. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government has launched Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) for development of basic infrastructure in selected cities and towns;

(b) if so, the purpose of the scheme along with the names of cities and towns selected for development under AMRUT in Maharashtra;

(c) the current status of implementation of schemes under AMRUT in Maharashtra;

(d) whether the schemes under AMRUT have been facing some challenges, if so, the details thereof along with the solution worked to meet out these challenges;

(e) the financial assistance provided for implementation of AMRUT during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(f) whether the World Bank estimates that around $840 billion is required to develop the bare minimum urban infrastructure over the next 15 years; and

(g) if so, the response of the Union Government thereto and the action plan to arrange the funds therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) to (e): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25 June 2015 in selected 500 cities (485 cities including 15 merged cities) and towns across the country. The Mission focuses on development of basic infrastructure, in the selected cities and towns, in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. In Maharashtra, 44 cities are taken up under AMRUT. List of the cities/ towns covered under AMRUT in the State of Maharashtra is given at ANNEXURE-I.
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Against Central share of ¥35,990 crore for projects under AMRUT,
¥34,869.15 crore have been released since the year 2014-15. Central assistance released to the States/ UTs under AMRUT during the last 3 Financial Years and current year is given at ANNEXURE-II.

For the State of Maharashtra, State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) worth
¥7,759.32 crore were approved under AMRUT. As reported by the State Government, 207 projects worth ¥8,011.32 crore have been grounded of which works worth ¥7,451.89 crore have been physically completed. In Maharashtra under AMRUT Mission and in convergence, 11.73 lakh water tap connections and 4.45 lakh sewer connections [including households covered through Faecal Sludge and Septage Management (FSSM)] have been provided so far. Further,
445.7 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) water treatment plant capacity (WTP) and
529.5 MLD of sewerage treatment plant (STP) capacity has been developed so far under AMRUT.

The projects taken-up under AMRUT are large infrastructure projects with long gestation periods. To ensure timely completion and tracking the implementation of AMRUT projects, the progress is periodically reviewed & monitored through regular video conferences/ webinars/ workshops/ site-visits etc. by MoHUA with the States/UTs & their ULBs. The Apex Committee constituted under the ambit of Mission guidelines reviews, monitors & supervises the AMRUT Mission periodically. For assessment and monitoring of work done under AMRUT in the States, there is a provision for setting up Independent Review and Monitoring Agencies (IRMAs) in all the States/UTs.
Funds are released to the States/UTs upon satisfactory compliance of IRMA reports.

(f) & (g): In the World Bank report titled “Financing India’s Urban Infrastructure

Needs: Constraints to Commercial Financing and Prospects for Policy

Action” it is estimated that India’s cities require an estimated capital investment of $840 billion in urban infrastructure and municipal services in next 15 years.
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https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099615110042225105
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099615110042225105
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099615110042225105
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Urban planning including Water and Sanitation are State Subjects and responsibilities of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ Urban Development Authorities.
However, Government of India supplements the efforts of the States/ Union

Territories (UTs) through schematic interventions/ advisories.

For improving infrastructure in urban areas, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) runs various schemes such as Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) with a focus on core infrastructure sectors like water, sewerage, drainage, urban transport and parks in 500 cities. Against allocation of ¥77,640 crore, projects worth more than ¥83,371 crore have been grounded. To carry forward the objective of universal coverage of water supply from 500 cities to about 4,902 statutory towns in the country, AMRUT 2.0 has been launched on 1° Oct 2021. AMRUT

2.0 focuses on making the cities ‘self-reliant’ & ‘water secure’. Providing universal coverage of sewerage & septage management in 500 AMRUT cities is other major focus of AMRUT 2.0. Rejuvenation of water bodies and development of green spaces and parks are other components of the Mission.
Total indicative outlay for AMRUT 2.0 is ¥2,77,000 crore including central share of ¥76,760 crore.

Further, funds have been allocated under various other schemes of the Ministry for development of infrastructure in urban areas such as Swachh Bharat

Mission (Urban), Smart Cities Mission (SCM) and Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana

- Urban (PMAY-U) for housing.
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ANNEXURE-1 REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1695
REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT OF BASIC INFRASTRUCTURE IN MAHARASHTRA UNDER
AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.12.2024:

Cities in Maharashtra covered under AMRUT

S.No Name of City S.No Name of City
1 Achalpur 23 | Malegaon
2 Ahmadnagar 24 | Mira Bhayandar
3 Akola 25 | Nagpur
4 | Ambarnath 26 | NandedWaghala
5 Amravati 27 | Nandurbar
6 Aurangabad 28 | Nashik
7 Badlapur 29 | Navi Mumbai
8 Barshi 30 | Osmanabad
9 Bhiwandi 31 | Panvel
10 | Bhusawal 32 | Parbhani
11 | Bid 33 | Pimpri Chinchwad
12 | Chandrapur 34 | Pune
13 | Dhule 35 | Sangli-MirajKupwad
14 | Gondiya 36 | Satara
15 | Greater Mumbai 37 | Solapur
16 | Hinganghat 38 | Thane
17 | Ichalkaranji 39 | Udgir
18 | Jalgaon 40 | Ulhasnagar
19 | Jalna 41 | Vasai-Virar City
20 | KalyanDombivali 42 | Wardha
21 | Kolhapur 43 | Yavatmal
22 | Latur 44 | Shirdi


ANNEXURE-Il REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1695 REGARDING ‘DEVELOPMENT OF BASIC INFRASTRUCTURE IN
MAHARASHTRA UNDER AMRUT’, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON
05.12.2024:

STATE-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER AMRUT
FOR PROJECTS DURING THE LAST 3 YEARS

Financial Year
S-NO State /| UT 2021-22 | 202223 | 2023-24 2024-25

1 A&N Islands 4.32 - - -
2 Andhra Pradesh - 76.37 107.13 -
3 Arunachal Pradesh 56.44 - - -
4 Assam 179.64 258.84 - -
5 Bihar - - 90.28 -
6 Chandigarh - - - -
7 Chhattisgarh - - - -
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4.16 - - -
Daman & Diu - - - -
9 Delhi 206.2 - 155.53 -
10 Goa - - 41.84 -
11 Gujarat 73.6 - 300 -
12 Haryana 147.18 - 9.43 -
13 Himachal Pradesh 66.71 - - -
14 Jammu & Kashmir 95.64 - - -
15 Ladakh - - 1.8 -
16 Jharkhand 109.62 - - -
17 Karnataka 125.93 - - -
18 Kerala 119.62 - 207.23 -
19 Lakshadweep 0.41 - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 100.76 - - -

21 Maharashtra 330 - - 249.94
22 Manipur - - - -
23 Meghalaya 22.69 39.42 - -
24 Mizoram - - 5.65 -
25 Nagaland 43.52 - 30.69 -
26 Odisha - - - -
27 Puducherry 9.19 19.66 - -
28 Punjab 623.57 - 204.87 -
29 Rajasthan - - 53.26 -
30 Sikkim 18.55 - 2.97 -
31 Tamil Nadu 1454.55 - 828.95 -
32 Telangana - - - -
33 Tripura 79.58 - - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 1418.72 566.88 460.21 -
35 Uttarakhand 147.02 - - -
36 West Bengal 675.26 - - -

Total 6112.88 961.17 2499.83 249.94

